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SITE PLAN (TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD)

PIONEER SQUARE

T

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

STOREFRONT 1: 11.5%
STOREFRONT 2 (PROJECT PROPERTY): 10%
STOREFRONT 3: 13.5%
STOREFRONT 4: 17.5%
STOREFRONT 5: 47.5%

STOREFRONT CALC & DIAGRAM

NOT TO SCALE

AREA OF ENTIRE BLOCK: 26416 SF
AREA OF TENANT SPACE: 2991 SF
TENANT SPACE % OF BLOCK = 11.3%
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE' WITH JURISDICTION AMENDMENTS WHERE
APPLICABLE.

2. ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES AND MINIMUM STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
ALL DRAWINGS, NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
OR EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

4. CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND APPLICABLE CODES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF/HERSELF WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK
PRIOR TO CONTRACTING WITH THE OWNER TO PERFORM THE WORK.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CONFORMANCE OF ACTUAL SOIL CONDITIONS WITH SOILS REPORT AND DESIGN
ASSUMPTIONS.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACQUIRING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE WORK, EXCEPT FOR
THE BUILDING PERMIT WHICH IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT.

9. CONTRACTOR TO GUARANTEE ON ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP TO BE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF
COMPLETION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN CONTRACT.

10. REPETITIVE FEATURES MAY BE DRAWN ONLY ONCE, BUT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS IF DRAWN IN FULL.
REPETITIVE NOTES MAY BE CALLED OUT ONLY ONCE AND INDICATED AS TYPICAL.

11. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF CONCRETE OR CENTERLINE OF INTERIOR COLUMNS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
CONTRACTORS AND NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN FRAMING PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH WORK.

13. THESE DRAWINGS ARE DESIGN-BUILD IN THE AREAS OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING.

14. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE
JOBSITE FOR COMPARISON WITH DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING AND START OF AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES, INCONSISTANCIES OR OMISSIONS ARE FOUND, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR COMPLETE RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK.

15. FLOOR COVERINGS AREAS AND LINEAL FEET OF WALL BASE HAVE BEEN GIVEN FOR CONVENIENCE. FIELD
VERIFY FLOOR AND WALL FINISH MATERIAL QUANTITIES PRIOR TO BIDDING.

16. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTORS SHALL RELY ON WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AS GIVEN. NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATIONS . ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTORS AND
COORDINATED WITH ALL OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES. IF DESCREPANCIES ARE FOUND , THE ARCHITECT SHALL
BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OR RESUMPTION OF THE WORK.

17. ABBREVIATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PLANS ARE THOSE IN COMMON USE AND AS INDICATED IN THE
ABBREVIATIONS LISTED ON THIS SHEET. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ABREVIATIONS IN QUESTION.

18. IF THE CONTRACTOR ASCERTAINS AT ANY TIME THAT REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS CONFLICT WITH OR
ARE IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANANCES AND REGULATIONS, HE SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH
WORK IN QUESTION, EXCEPT AT HIS OWN RISK, UNTIL THE ARCHITECT HAS BEEN NOTIFIED IN WRITING AND
WRITTEN DETERMINATION IS MADE BY THE ARCHITECT. WHERE COMPLETED OR PARTIALLY COMPLETED WORK IS
DISCOVERED TO BE IN VIOLATION WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, CODES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES, THE
INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO REMOVE THAT WORK FROM THE PROJECT AND REPLACE SUCH
WORK WITH ALL NEW COMPLYING WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR THE ARCHITECT.

19. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE
INSTALLING CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, OR
CONSULTANTS.

20. CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR ALL
PERMITS AND FEES REQIURED, NOT NORMALLY COVERED BY THE BUILDING PERMITS.

21. ONLY NEW MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT OF RECENT MANUFACTURE, OF QUALITY SPECIFIED, FREE FROM
DEFECTS, WILL BE PERMITTED ON THE WORK.

22. STORAGE OF PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT TO BE USED IN THE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. ANY PRODUCTS, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGED FROM
IMPROPER STORAGE MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES AND REPLACED WITH NEW AT NO ADDITIONAL
EXPENSE TO THE OWNER OR THE ARCHITECT.

23. INSTALL NO WORK WHEN CONDITIONS DO NOT MEET MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS. ANY
WORK INSTALLED IN LESS THAN REQUIRED CONDITIONS IS SUBJECT REJECTION BY THE OWNER AND THE
ARCHITECT AND MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

24. ALL PROJECT SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE
ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO DIRECT OR RECOMMEND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PROJECT.

25. BUILDER TO VERIFY PROPOSED MATERIALS AND DESIGN SOLUTIONS ARE BUILDABLE, COMPATIBLE, AND
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, CODE REQUIREMENTS, AND DESIGN
INTENT. IF ANY ITEMS ARE NOT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THESE STANDARDS, THE BUILDER SHOULD NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY AND PROPOSE A REVISED SOLUTION THAT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER AND CODE REQUIREMENTS. IF A BUILDER INSTALLS ANY PRODUCT OR CONSTRUCTS ANY
PORTIONS OF A PROJECT NOT IN CONFORMANCE WITH CODE OR MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS, THE COST OF
REPLACEMENT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER.

26. THE DESIGN OF THE RETROFITTED ELEMENTS HEREIN REPRESENTS ASSUMPTIONS BASED ON EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND THE CONDITION OF THOSE ITEMS. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED ELEMENTS, THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONFIRM THE EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
THE AREA OF WORK AND ALL AREAS THAT SUPPORT IT.

27. THE ARCHITECT DEFERS ALL STRUCTURAL SIZING AND DETAILING TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

28. WEATHERPROOFING DETAILS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHEDDING OF WATER AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING AND INTO APPROVED DISCHARGE AREAS SHOULD BE REPAIRED LIKE-FOR-LIKE, AND THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONFIRM THE MATERIALS AND BUILDUP OF THEM WITH THE ARCHITECT IN THE AREAS OF
WORK AND ALL AREAS CONNECTED TO IT AND AFFECTED BY IT. ADDITIONAL STRATEGIES NOT REFLECTED IN
THESE DOCUMENTS MAY NEED TO BE INCORPORATED BASED ON THE AS BUILT CONDITIONS. VENTILATION OF
CONCEALED SPACES AND INSULATION OF CONDITIONED SPACES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE EXCEPT WHERE IT IS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE TO DO SO. IN THAT
CIRCUMSTANCE, INSULATION SHOULD BE RETROFITTED LIKE-FOR-LIKE TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE,
HOWEVER, CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO ENSURE INSULATION DOES NOT INHIBIT THE FLOW OF VENTILATION
THROUGH CAVITIES. OPENINGS IN THE ENVELOPE SHOULD BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED AGAINST INSECT
INTRUSION BUT SHOULD NOT INHIBIT VENTILATION FLOW BEYOND THE REQUIRED VALUES.

29. THE WEATHERPROOFING DETAILS PRESENTED HEREIN ARE ONLY FOR BASIC REFERENCE, BUT MORE SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS SHOULD BE RELAYED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL WHEN ASBUILT CONDITIONS ARE
UNCOVERED, SO A SPECIFIC STRATEGY MAY BE IMPLEMENTED.

ENERGY NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE WITH JURISDICTION AMENDMENTS WHERE
APPLICABLE.

2. HEATING UNIT(S) TO MAINTAIN 70 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT 36" ABOVE FLOOR WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS
24 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, OR CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.

3. PROVIDE NIGHT SETBACK THERMOSTAT.

4. CAULK ALL JOINTS AROUND EXTERIOR OPENINGS AND ALL JOINTS IN SIDING AND FLASHING WHERE
INFILTRATION MAY BE POSSIBLE.

5. SEAL ALL TEARS AND JOINTS IN INSULATION WITH APPROVED TAPE.

9. METAL DUCTS OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED TO R-8 MINIMUM PER '2018
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE. PROVIDE WEATHER BARRIER IF LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING.

10. SERVICE WATER PIPES LESS THAN 2" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 1" MINIMUM LAYER OF
INSULATION PER 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE.S.

11. WATER HEATER(S) TO MEET 1987 NATIONAL APPLIANCE ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT.
12. MINIMUM INSULATION VALUES SHOWN ON COVER SHEET.

13. VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CONDITIONED ROOM SIDE OF THE INSULATION.

VENTILATION NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE 2018 WSEC & IBC WITH JURISDICTION AMENDMENTS. DEFER MECHANICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

2. SOURCE SPECIFIC FANS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ALL WET LOCATIONS PER ENGINEER SPECIFICATIONS. DUCTING
SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.

3. VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MIN. AND MAX. AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR PER JURISDICTIONAL
CODE. OUTDOOR AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING PER
JURISDICTIONAL CODE.

4. DUCT WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE M1508.6.2 AND M1506.1 OF THE 2018 IBC WITH JURISDICTION
AMENDMENTS.

5. DUCT WORK SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM PER CODE.

FIRE PROTECTION
1. FIRE PROTECTION DETAILS SHALL BE BUILT PER CODE AS CALLED OUT IN DRAWINGS.
-ALL GYP. BD. SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE "X" TYPICAL.

-IN ALL AREAS WHERE FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD SHEATHING IS CALLED FOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
WITH LABELS FACING UP FOR INSPECTOR.

2. RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES:
-ALL RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL RECEIVE CONTINUOUS FIRE CAULK ON ALL EDGES.
-ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE RATED TO MATCH WALL RATING.

3. FIRE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD WIRED TO BUILDING POWER AND TO BE INTEGRATED INTO EXISTING BUILDING
SYSTEM.

8. FIRESTOPPING AND DRAFTSTOPPING IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING PLACES:

- CONCEALED SPACES AT ALL FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS AND AT 10 FOOT
INTERVALS ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL.

- INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
(i-e. Soffits)

- CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.

SHOP DRAWINGS
1. SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REVIEWED FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO ARCHITECT OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

3. SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND
CLARIFICATIONS REGARDING SHOP DRAWINGS.

JOB SITE SAFETY

1. THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED OR COMPENSATED TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION REVIEW SERVICES RELATING TO THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

2. PERIODIC SITE VISITS PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS
SUPERVISION OF ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

3. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A SAFE PLACE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF
WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR OR THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES OR EMPLOYEES OF SUPPLIERS OR
SUBCONTRACTORS, OR FOR ACCESS, VISITS, USE, WORK, TRAVEL OR OCCUPANCY BY ANY PERSON.

CODES REFERENCED

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC)

SAFETY AND SECURITY

1. DEADBOLTS WITH A MINIMUM THROW OF 1/2" AND A VIEWPORT ARE REQUIRED AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.

2. DEADBOLTS OR APPROVED LOCKING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SLIDING DOORS.

3. ALL LOCKS SHALL BE OPENABLE WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

4. WINDOWS WITHIN 10'-0" OF FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LATCHING DEVICES.

5. STAIRWAYS TO MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

STAIR WIDTH 36" (Minimum)

TREAD WIDTH 11" (Minimum)

RISER HEIGHT 7 (Maximum)
HEADROOM 80" (Minimum)
HANDRAIL HEIGHT 34" to 38" above nosing
HANDRAIL GRASP 1-1/4"(Min) to 2" (Max)
GUARD HEIGHT 42" MIN

6. HANDRAIL INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS SHALL BE CONFIGURED AS TO PROHIBIT PASSING A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE
THROUGH ANY OPENING.

7. GUARDRAILS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

8. GUARDRAIL INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS SHALL BE CONFIGURED AS TO PROHIBIT PASSING A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE
THROUGH ANY OPENING.

GLAZING NOTES
1. ALL GLAZING TO BE (2) PANE INSULATED GLASS OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. SLIDING DOORS TO BE SAFETY GLASS, LAMINATED GLASS, OR TEMPERED GLASS.

BATHROOM NOTES

1. ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES TO HAVE CLEAR AREAS REQUIRED BY ICC/ANSI.

DRAWING LEGEND
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NOTE:

1. THIS SPACE IS LESS THAN 50% OF THE BLOCK FRONT,
AND THE PROPOSED USE, WHICH IS UNCHANGED FROM
THE PREVIOUS USE, STILL DOES NOT OCCUPY MORE
THAN 50% OF THE BLOCK FRONT.

2. THE SPACE IS LESS THAN 3000SF, SO NO USE WILL
OCCUPY MORE THAN 3000SF AT STREET LEVEL SUCH AS
THE GENERAL SALES AND SERVICE USES.

3. THE SPACE IS LESS THAN 3000SF, SO NO USE AT THE
STREET FRONT EXCEEDS 10,000SF.

4. NO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE USES ARE PROPOSED, SO
THIS SPACE DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE TO A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE OCCUPYING MORE THAN 20%
OF THE BLOCK FRONT.

5. THE EXISTING OFFICE SPACE IS 150SF AND IS LOCATED
MORE THAN 50' AWAY FROM THE STREET FRONT, SO NO
OFFICE USE WILL OCCUPY MORE THAN 20% OF THE
BLOCK FRONT. THE EXISTING OFFICE IS 5% OF THE
SPACE.

(EXIT

PULL

SIREN/
STROBE

)

EXIT SIGN W/
EMERGENCY LIGHTING

MANUAL ALARM PULL

AUDIBLE ALARM
VISUAL ALARM

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MIN CLASS 2-A

ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE EXISTING TO
REMAIN

ALL (E) OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS

FIRE NOTES

1) Provide a Class 2A fire extinguisher for every
3,000 ft2 of ordinary hazard occupancy (kitchen, storage,
retail, etc.) and for every 6,000 ft2 of light hazard
occupancy (assembly, business, etc.). Verify that all
portions of the building are within 75 feet travel to a fire
extinguisher. Provide a Class K fire extinguisher within 30
feet travel of all commercial kitchen cooking equipment
using vegetable oils.

2) No storage or use of flammable or combustible
liquids, torch cutting or welding operations, roofing
operations or use of flammable gas for temporary heating
or drying shall be conducted on any construction site
without first having obtained a specific permit from the
Seattle Fire Department for these hazardous activities.

FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

*ALL SPACES SPRINKLERED

*NO CHANGE OF USE PROPOSED

*NO SEPARATION REQUIRED SINCE ALL
SPACES ARE SAME OCCUPANCY; AN
ASSEMBLY AREA WAS ADDED

(E) CEILING IS 3 HR RATED PER IBC 721.1(3)

WATER AVAILABILITY CERTIFICATE NOT
REQUIRED WITHIN EXISTING SPACE SINCE
NO CHANGE IN SERVICE

EXISTING CLASS 2-A FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
PROVIDED FOR EACH 3000 SQ FT WITHIN 75'

EXIT

6. NO PARKING USE IS PROPOSED. UNCHANGED; AN ASSEMBLY AREA WAS ADDED This InCIUdeS demolition VIIOI’k. Plea_se call 206-3.86-.1450 TRAVEL DISTANCE
7. HUMAN SERVICE USES SUCH AS INDIVIDUAL OR for Fire Department permit information and application.
GROUP COUNSELING DO NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE ADAPT SPRINKLERS AS REQUIRED , o ) )
BLOCK FRONT. 3) Adjacent areas to be staying in operation during
8. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE NOT PROPOSED: MODIFY EXISTING SIREN ALERT SYSTEM. AND construction. Egress, fire protection systems, and
WHOLESALING, STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION, { emergency access shall meet the requirements of King
VOCATIONAL OR FINE ARTS SCHOOLS, RESEARCH AND INSTALL é/I?PI\IALII?AALTEUELLLESCTQI-ErII?CI)\/II\I'? ASREQ County Fire Code during construction. Contractor
DEVELOPMENT LABORATORIES, RADIO AND TELEVISION ( ) materials and activities shall not block any exit, restrict
STUDIOS, TAXIDERMY SHOPS, APPLIANCE REPAIR SQUARE FEET OF SPACE NO PROPOSED CHANGES TO EXISTING HEATING emergency access, or impair fire separation in any
SHOPS, UPHOLSTERY ESTABLISHMENTS, AND OTHER . building while the building i ied. This includ
SIMILAR USES. ##SF_/L— OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR SYSTEM WITHIN EXISTING TENANT SPACE; d:IninIIcIII \IvirancII IalIcII;gaI;pIII;CsuI)cIeneighI)soIrIII:guss:ces
i RETROFIT VENTILATION AS REQUIRED i 4 buildi ’ |
@ OCCUPANT LOAD (SEPARATE PERMIT) areas, floors, and buildings.
IEfI,JWEB%m.
— @ " —— !
I_I_ dmatch 1oft STANDPIPE | [ll
X
= I NOTE: NO CONSTRUCTION WORK IS up O 1 |
(P) TABLE I PROPOSED. THE ONLY SCOPE OF WORK IS C)i»
| FOR MOVABLE CHAIRS TO BE SET UP FOR s s EMPLOYEE ONLY AREA: 2=
| 2 HOURS PER WEEK N ' B STORAGE
| | |
I ] N : 1071.4 SF
= GENERAL RETAIL I 300 | 4 —
(MERCANTILE 1) I II II II II : : _
| O O -
283.2 SF . " W
I I—$h'7£ L] ~ (EXIT
60 | 5 | = MAX COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 39' (75' MAX ALLOWED) I
< AMP g | tu [] | (E) RESTROOM
DOWN | Q '
I - !
I_I— (75 MAX ALLOWED) | LI / | AN EXIT I : Ll
- OFFICE } | B
&l | |// | . COMMON DN =l
— / |
) r—t-——— | /[/ 89 SF I _ SR IR
2/ | 25 5F X FERCIE | 5 ¥ wkD P At
w UpP
2 I | NOTE: TABLE, LETERN AND CHAIRS ARE 15 | 35 /1 I 1
N NON-FIXED FURNISHINGS / bt STORAGE
I r——— —-——— HUMAN & RELIGIOUS SERVICES /1 | 106 SF
DE\ | (20 SEATS) | 1
[ —— GARMENT DISPLAY "A-2" L | 300 | 1
| I UNCONCENTRATED ——— s o — | S0
- | | ] ] |
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-Q0"
r—-r——"""""—"—7—= A
I I
I I
- - - T T T ———— T | I
j) [ < :> II | | |
I I I
X ' - | | |
I | I
I | I
L A |
r— - - - R I
| g ]
7'-6 5/8" :I] —I
OPEN y I
TO TO |
BELOW I LOBBY |
LB T
DN CT' — A I
ON COMMON 7 EXIT :
EMPLOYEE ONLY AREA: 2 > OUTLINE I
STORAGE OF
916 SF =) DN SUITE r——— J
i >
3001 4 BELOW I
I
I
- |
I
B |
=
X I o |
I > I
I

(E) MEZZANINE 916.2 SF

2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FINISHES
TO BE MOCKED UP WITH ARCHITECT.

JO(EH

206 708 9933  JoshArch.COM

All drawings, specifications, plans, ideas,
arrangements, and design solutions
represented or referred to are the property of
and owned by Josh PS whether the project for
which they are made is executed or not. They
were created, evolved, developed and produced
for the sole use on and in connection with this
project and none of the above may be disclosed
or given to or used by any person, firm, or
corporation for any use or purpose whatsoever
including any other project, except upon written
permission of Josh PS.

© COPYRIGHT 2023
JOSH PS
9388
REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

N

S4JOSHUA  BRINCKO
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DESIGN SJB

DRAWN CEC

CHECKED SJB

DATE [2022-1018 PRE-AP]

[2023-0327 PERMIT]

PERMISSION GRANTED BY ARCHITECT FOR
USE OF THIS PAGE FOR THIS PROJECT:

[X] NOT ALLOWED

[ ] WITH CONDITIONED NOTED

[ ] AT RISK OF OWNER AND BUILDER
[ ] WITH ARCHITECT REVIEW ON SITE

REACH

620 1ST AVE
SEATTLE WA 98104

PERMIT

FLOOR PLANS

- A2.0



AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDPIPE


Vi — C ] JoRT ; G———

[ cany I s & a5
1 I TN >

. - J Zlc = M T ,ﬂ'

te <o EH O N == S

A: Literature Tisplay Table

B: Garment Display

C: Assembly Seating

D: Employee Only Storage

. = L.

o
L

o —

D: Employee Only Storage

JO(EH

ARTISAN + ARCHITECT
206 708 9933  JoshArch.COM

All drawings, specifications, plans, ideas,
arrangements, and design solutions
represented or referred to are the property of
and owned by Josh PS whether the project for
which they are made is executed or not. They
were created, evolved, developed and produced
for the sole use on and in connection with this
project and none of the above may be disclosed
or given to or used by any person, firm, or
corporation for any use or purpose whatsoever
including any other project, except upon written
permission of Josh PS.

© COPYRIGHT 2023
JOSH PS

9388

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

N

S4JOSHUA  BRINCKO
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FINISHES
TO BE MOCKED UP WITH ARCHITECT.

DESIGN SJB

DRAWN CEC

CHECKED SJB

DATE [2022-1018 PRE-AP]

[2023-0327 PERMIT]

PERMISSION GRANTED BY ARCHITECT FOR
USE OF THIS PAGE FOR THIS PROJECT:

[X] NOT ALLOWED

[ ] WITH CONDITIONED NOTED

[ ] AT RISK OF OWNER AND BUILDER
[ ] WITH ARCHITECT REVIEW ON SITE

REACH

620 1ST AVE
SEATTLE WA 98104

PERMIT

DIAGRAMS

- A2.1




| REACH MINISTRY

March 15, 2023

Dear Pioneer Square Preservation Board,

My name is Richard Simms and | run a non-profit Reach Ministry, a Christian non-profit faith
organization. Our religious mission is to feed and care for our unhoused neighbors. We offer
food, supplies, and focus on engaging and providing hope to the community. We see and serve
about two to three hundred people on the streets of Pioneer Square during our weekly
outreach events.

We are opening a church at 620 1st Avenue in the Lowman. We are proposing to establish the
use of the space as a religious facility with accessory retail and religious-based human services
uses. We are not proposing any change to the Building exterior of the Lowman Building. Our
use of the Lowman Building storefront will be as a church, including religious services and
recovery groups. Our storefront will include religious literature and Reach Ministry apparel and
materials for retail sale to support our religious mission. Our existing outreach events with food
and supplies are a separate part of the ministry that will not run out of this building.

Hope is Alive Church Mission:
A Light in the Darkness - Hope is Alive Church is the first church planted in the history of Pioneer
Square Seattle. This is an unchurched area that is riddled with homelessness, poverty, crime,

mental illness, and drug abuse and is in need of healing.

We are opening Hope is Alive Church’s doors to help people overcome these obstacles by having

a personal relationship with Jesus, seeing them change from the inside out.

Hope Is Alive Church Vision:
We want to see people come as they are but not stay as they are. They will encounter the power
of the Holy Spirit, and it will change their whole life. Our vision is to see people’s circumstances

change.



We want to see people overcome that which is holding them captive, be restored, and return
with a testimony, sharing how they have overcome the challenges of Pioneer Square Seattle by

the power of a relationship with Jesus.

We currently have Sunday services from 11:00am — 12:30pm and have around 20 people
attending the service. | preach messages about hope and encourage them to take the next step
in changing their life. Many of our volunteers have previously been in similar situations to our

friends on the streets and are able to share their story and provide hope too.

Every other Friday evening we also have worship, prayer and preaching for the community.
Plus, we are also working on setting up a couple different evening bible studies and recovery

groups to help teach, grow, and encourage the community.

When people are ready to get off the streets, we help connect them to one of several faith-
based recovery programs in the Seattle area. We get around 5 people a week into these
different recovery programs and are seeing great success with this. Plus, many of these same

people later, after recovery, come back and now serve with us! That is our ultimate goal!

We want to see everyone get back on their feet and re-enter society as healthy, recovered

individuals and believe our outreaches and this new church are helping to do that.

)
Sincerely, ;7 Y / / /

Richard Simms  / /. / & Ly
/ey G '

President - Reach Ministry | ReachMinistry.org |rich@reachministry.org | 425-298-3442
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